

NEWS RELEASE

4 October 2010

S&P UPGRADES BANK CREDIT RATING

Standard & Poor's (S&P) today upgraded the long-term credit rating for the Suncorp Bank to 'A+' from 'A'. Suncorp's Insurance subsidiaries remained at 'A+'. These credit ratings all have a 'stable' outlook.

In making the upgrade, S&P acknowledged the Suncorp Bank was an integral member of the Group and a critical part of Suncorp's strategy.

Suncorp Bank CEO David Foster said the upgrade further consolidated the Bank's position as the leader of the regional banking sector and a genuine alternative to the major banks.

"S&P's upgrade reflects the tough decisions we made to reshape the Bank in the wake of the global financial crisis," he said.

"The upgrade will improve Suncorp's access to global and domestic funding markets and reduces our wholesale funding cost differential relative to the major banks."

The Bank's credit rating upgrade is unlikely to have a significant impact on its financial performance during the current financial year, but is likely to provide a considerable longer term benefit from deepening the Bank's access to a wide range of diversified wholesale funding markets at more competitive rates.

The S&P research update is attached.

Ends

For more information contact:

Analysts / investors – Mark Ley, 07 3135 3991 Media – Jamin Smith, 07 3135 4321



Global Credit Portal RatingsDirect®

October 4, 2010

Research Update:

Suncorp-Metway Ltd. Upgraded To 'A+' With Stable Outlook On Revised Group Status; 'A-1' Rating Affirmed

Primary Credit Analyst:

Mark Legge, Melbourne 61-3-9631-2041;mark_legge@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Contact:

Michael Vine, Melbourne (61) 3-9631-2102; michael_vine@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Related Criteria And Research

Ratings List

Research Update:

Suncorp-Metway Ltd. Upgraded To 'A+' With Stable Outlook On Revised Group Status; 'A-1' Rating Affirmed

Overview

- We have raised the long-term rating on Suncorp-Metway Ltd. (Suncorp Bank) to 'A+' from 'A', with a stable outlook.
- The rating action reflects our opinion that Suncorp Bank is now viewed as a 'core' member of the group, compared with its previous 'strategically important' status.
- As a 'core' member, Suncorp's rating is now equated with the group's creditworthiness.
- In addition, we affirmed the 'A+' ratings on Suncorp group's core insurance subsidiaries with a stable outlook.

Rating Action

On Oct. 4, 2010, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services raised its long-term issuer credit rating on Suncorp-Metway Ltd. to 'A+' from 'A'. The 'A-1' short-term rating was affirmed. The outlook is stable. At the same time, we affirmed the 'A+' ratings on Suncorp's core insurance subsidiaries: Suncorp Metway Insurance Ltd., Suncorp Life and Superannuation Ltd., Vero Insurance Ltd., Vero Insurance Ltd., Vero Insurance Ltd., and AA Insurance Ltd. We also affirmed the 'A' rating on the group's non-operating intermediate holding company, Promina Group Ltd.

Rationale

The upgrade on Suncorp-Metway Ltd. reflects Standard & Poor's view that the bank is now a 'core' member of the group, compared with its previous 'strategically important' status. We had lowered our assessment of the bank's then 'core' status to 'strategically important' on Jan. 8, 2009, following the group's willingness to explore divestment options for the bank in late 2008.

However, over the past 18 months, the group has demonstrated that Suncorp Bank is an integral member of the group and a critical part of its strategy going forward. Suncorp has stabilized the bank's position by improving its funding position. The group has also commenced running off its noncore banking activities, which mainly include property development and large commercial loans. At the same time, it has positioned the core banking activities—mainly residential, small—and—medium—enterprise, and rural lending—to achieve solid

growth, at an expected return on equity of above 15%. The bank provides key distribution platforms to the group's general and life insurance businesses, especially in Queensland, and continues to benefit from the shared Suncorp branding.

Moreover, the board--whose composition has changed substantially since the divestment of the bank was mooted--and group executives have consistently emphasized the group's long-term commitment to the bank. In assigning 'core' status to the bank, Standard & Poor's anticipates that the bank will be a solid earnings contributor to the group. The bank's standalone rating remains 'BBB+'.

The affirmation of the Suncorp insurance subsidiaries' ratings reflects Standard & Poor's view that the creditworthiness of the Suncorp group remains at 'A+'. This is a result of the group's sound earnings and strong capital positions, which have been in line with our expectations. In particular, over the past 12 months, the group's general insurance business has maintained its strong market and capital positions, and improved its earnings. On a standalone basis, Standard & Poor's views Suncorp's general insurance businesses as 'AA-'.

Liquidity

The bank's liquidity is considered sound, with the ratio of liquid assets-to-total assets approaching 20%, as at June 30, 2010.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects Standard & Poor's expectation that the earnings pressure on the bank will be short term, given anticipated continued orderly run-off of riskier loans in the noncore bank division, and the sound economic outlook.

The outlook also assumes that: the bank's capital position will continue to be solid; funding duration and liquidity will remain supportive of the rating; the solid underlying performance of the core bank division will continue; and asset quality will further improve.

We consider that the group will successfully integrate its general insurance back-office systems. In our view, the group's general insurance and life businesses' profitability and capital will continue to be sound. If our expectations are not met, the ratings may be lowered.

Related Criteria And Research

This article is based in part on the following criteria article: "Group Methodology For Financial Services Companies", published to RatingsDirect on March 19, 2004.

Ratings List

Ratings Affirmed

Suncorp-Metway Ltd.

Counterparty Credit Rating

AA Insurance Ltd. Vero Liability Insurance Ltd. Vero Insurance New Zealand Ltd. Vero Insurance Ltd. Suncorp Metway Insurance Ltd. Suncorp Life and Superannuation Ltd. Counterparty Credit Rating A+/Stable/--Local Currency Financial Strength Rating A+/Stable/--Local Currency Promina Group Ltd. A/Stable/--Counterparty Credit Rating Suncorp-Metway Ltd. Senior Unsecured (19 issues) AAA Commercial Paper (1 issue) A-1Suncorp Metway Insurance Ltd. Subordinated (3 issues) A-Vero Insurance Ltd. Subordinated (1 issue) Upgraded To From Suncorp-Metway Ltd. A Senior Unsecured (5 issues) A+A-Subordinated (6 issues) A BBB+ Preferred Stock (1 issue) A -BBB+ Preference Stock (1 issue) A-Upgraded; Ratings Affirmed

Standard & Poor's (Australia) Pty. Ltd. holds Australian financial services licence number 337565 under the Corporations Act 2001. Standard & Poor's credit ratings and related research are not intended for and must not be distributed to any person in Australia other than a wholesale client (as defined in Chapter 7 of the Corporations Act)

To

A+/Stable/A-1

From

A/Stable/A-1

Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers on the

Research Update: Suncorp-Metway Ltd. Upgraded To 'A+' With Stable Outlook On Revised Group Status; 'A-1' Rating Affirmed

Global Credit Portal at www.globalcreditportal.com and RatingsDirect subscribers at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2010 by Standard & Poor's Financial, Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies,

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P, its affiliates, and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

The McGraw-Hill Companies